a useful measure of its profitability as it adjusts the results to better reflect the economic reality of certain
transactions and excludes items that are considered non-recurring.

2 EBITDA consists of revenue less cost of goods sold and selling and administrative expenses plus share of income
from associates and joint ventures and dividend income, adding back depreciation and amortisation. Viterra’s
management believes this non-IFRS metric is a useful measure of its operating profitability, since the metric
allows for an evaluation of performance without regard to their financing methods or capital structure.

3 Working capital equals total current assets (excluding biological assets, cash and cash equivalents) less current liabilities
(excluding borrowings).

4 Total funding is defined as the total of current and non-current borrowings.

5 Net debt is defined as total current and non-current borrowings less cash and cash equivalents and readily
marketable inventories.

6  FFO comprises cash provided by operating activities before working capital changes, less tax and net interest
payments plus dividends received adjusted for temporary mark-to-market timing differences, and certain gains
and (charges).

Non-IFRS metric definitions

Adjusted Net Income
US$ million H1 2023 H1 2022

Mark-to-market timing differences1 34 28

Certain (gains) & charges

Russia impairments related to exit strategy2 163 –

Ukrainian impairments/ provisions2 17 48

Mark-to-market loss on investments held for trading 3 (1) 20

Loss/(gain) on disposals and investments 4 – (9)

Fixed asset impairment 5 1 2

Acquisition and integration costs 6 32 9

178 70

Total 212 98

12

Viterra uses certain non-IFRS metrics in addition to IFRS metrics in the management discussion and analysis.
Management believes presentation of these metrics allows investors to view its performance using the same
metrics that management also uses in evaluating financial and business performance and trends. These non-
IFRS metrics are widely used by analysts and investors in the agricultural commodity industry, which enables
comparison with industry peers. These non-IFRS metrics should not be considered as an alternative to net income
(loss) or any other metrics of consolidated operating results under IFRS.